RESOLUTION NO. 8, 2020

A RESOLUTION TO APPEAL RESOLUTION 6, 2020 AND TO WITHDRAWL THE SUBMISSION OF THE QUESTION OF A SEVEN (7) MILL TAX LEVY FOR THE **PURPOSE** OF **OPERATING** EXPENSES. **CERTIFYING** RESOLUTION SAID TO HAMILTON COUTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Village of St. Bernard Council adopted Resolution 6, 2020, resolving to proceed and recommending the question of a tax levy for operating expenses be submitted to the electors within the entire territory of the Village of St. Bernard, to be held at the usual voting place with the Village on the third (3rd) day of November, 2020, in accordance with applicable state law; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of St. Bernard now wishes to repeal Resolution 6, 2020 and to withdraw the submission of a seven (7) mill tax levy question such that it not be presented to the electors within the entire territory of the Village of St. Bernard on the third (3rd) day of November, 2020;

BE IT RESOLVED BY TWO-THIRDS OF THE MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF ST. BERNARD, STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That Resolution 6, 2020 is hereby repealed.

That the submission of a seven (7) mill tax levy for the purpose of operating expenses is hereby withdrawn and shall not be presented to the electors within the Village of St. Bernard at the election to be held on the third (3rd) day of November, 2020.

Section 3. That the Clerk of Council is hereby directed to certify a copy of this resolution to the Hamilton County Board of Elections, forthwith.

Section 4. This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety. The reason for the emergency is to meet the time deadline to remove the question of the proposed tax levy before the electors on the November 3, 2020 election. Therefore, this Resolution shall take effect immediately by and upon its passage, and the approval of two-thirds of the members of said Council. However, this Resolution shall take effect on the earliest date provided by law if approved by no more than the majority of the members of Council, and in that event, the emergency provisions herein are set at naught.

Passed this 27th day of August, 2020.

President of Council

Approved this 27th day of August

security this to be a true copy of the original document

8.27.2020 Signature: M. J. Kathaman Clerk of Council, St. Bernard, Ohio **ORIGINAL**

I, M. SUE KATHMAN, CLERK OF COUNCIL, VILLAGE OF ST. BERNARD, STATE OF OHIO: DO HEREBY testify that the publication of Resolution No. 8, 2020 was made by posting true copies of the same in the most public places designated by Council: St. Bernard Square Bus Stop; Vine Street and Washington Avenue; Bertus Street Park; Greenlee Avenue and Johnson Alley; Park on Heger Drive; each for a period of fifteen (15) days or more
commencing $\mathcal{E}, 37$, 2020.
ATTEST: M. July Market Date 8.37 , 2020 Clerk of Council
Approved as to form Director of Law Date 8.27 , 2020